

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

— ♦ —

ROBERT M. ATHEY, MICHAEL R. CLAYTON,
THELMA R. CURRY, RICHARD S. DROSKE,
RALPH L. FULLWOOD, PAUL D. ISING,
CHARLES A. MILBRANDT, TROY E. PAGE,
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES,
Respondent.

— ♦ —

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

— ♦ —

REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONERS

— ♦ —

Ira M. Lechner
Counsel of Record
IRA M. LECHNER, ESQ.
1150 Connecticut Avenue NW, Suite 1050
Washington, DC 20036
(858) 864-2258
iralechner@yahoo.com

Counsel for Petitioners

Dated: July 7, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PETITIONERS’ REPLY TO THE SOLICITOR GENERAL’S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION	1
I. “The history of the EAJA and EAJA requirements”	2
II. No court, other than the panel of the Federal Circuit in this case, has ever held that the Government is not liable for common fund attorney fees under § 2412(b) because “other defendants” are not liable under common law	7
III. The statute controls when a common fund or common benefit is involved there are “compelling reasons” for a grant of review (Rule 10).....	9
IV. Petitioners’ argument regarding Section § 2412(d) is fairly included in the Question Presented as a sub-section of 28 U.S.C. § 2412-Rule 14.1(a).....	11
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Agma Security Service, Inc. v. United States</i> , No. 20-926C, ___ Fed. Cl. ___ (June 26, 2022)	2
<i>Ardestani v. I.N.S.</i> , 502 U.S. 129 (1991)	4, 5
<i>Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472 (1980)	11
<i>Centex Corp. v. United States</i> , 486 F.3d 1369 (Fed. Cir. 2007)	7
<i>Chiu v. United States</i> , 948 F.2d 711 (Fed. Cir. 1991)	4
<i>Crawford v. United States</i> , 157 Fed. Cl. at 743–44	5
<i>Davis v. Nicholson</i> , 475 F.3d 1360 (Fed. Cir.), <i>reh’g and reh’g en banc denied</i> , (Fed. Cir. 2007)	5
<i>Ed A. Wilson, Inc. v. Gen. Servs. Admin.</i> , 126 F.3d 1406 (Fed. Cir. 1997)	5
<i>Ellis v. United States</i> , 711 F.2d 1571 (Fed. Cir. 1983)	5

<i>Gavette v. Office of Pers. Mgmt.</i> , 808 F.2d 1456 (Fed. Cir. 1986)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gerald K. Kandel, et al. v. United States</i> , No. 06-872C (June 22, 2022)	2
<i>Griffin & Dickson v. United States</i> , 21 Cl. Ct. 1 (1990)	4
<i>Gurley v. Peake</i> , 528 F.3d 1322 (Fed. Cir. 2008)	5
<i>Knight v. United States</i> , 982 F.2d 1573 (Fed. Cir. 1993)	7
<i>Lane v. Pena</i> , 518 U.S. 187 (1996)	4
<i>McMahon v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 25 (1951)	4
<i>M.A. Mortenson Co. v. U.S.</i> , 996 F.2d 1177 (Fed. Cir. 1993)	9
<i>Nilssen v. Osfam Sylvania, Inc.</i> , 528 F.3d 1352 (Fed. Cir. 2008)	4
<i>Robinson v. O'Rourke</i> , 891 F.3d 976 (Fed. Cir. 2018)	5
<i>Ruckelshaus v. Sierra Club</i> , 463 U.S. 680 (1983)	4
<i>Scarborough v. Principi</i> , 541 U.S. 401 (2004)	4, 5, 6

Soriano v. United States,
352 U.S. 270 (1957) 4

St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co. v. United States,
4 Cl. Ct. 762 (1984) 7

Starry Assocs., Inc. v. United States,
892 F.3d 1372 (Fed. Cir. 2018)..... 4

United States v. Nordic Vill.,
503 U.S. 30 (1992)..... 4

United States v. Testan,
424 U.S. 392 (1976) 4

Wagner v. Shinseki,
640 F.3d 1255 (Fed. Cir. 2011)..... 5

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 2412..... 11

28 U.S.C. § 2412(b) *passim*

28 U.S.C. § 2412(d) 11

RULE

Sup. Ct. R. 10 9

Sup. Ct. R 14.1(a)..... 11

Sup. Ct. R 15(8)..... 2

OTHER AUTHORITIES

EAJA, Pub. L. 96-481, Tit. II, 94 Stat. 2325 4

H.R. Rep. No. 96-1005 (1980) 4

H.R. Rep. No. 96-1418 (1980)..... 4, 6, 7
